
 
 

2 August 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

10 August 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sally Smith (Chair) Lionel Harman and 
Dawn Smith  

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Application for a new Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report by the interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 3. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Application for a variation to a Premises Licence  (Pages 45 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report by the interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 4. 
 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee B
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 10 August 2022
Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence

‘Tops Pizza'
14 South Farm Road, Worthing, BN14 7AA

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine the
application made on behalf of :

Tops Pizza Ltd.

for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of late night refreshment.

2.        Reasons for Hearing

2.1      The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to determine.

3.         Background

3.1      An application was made on behalf of Tops Pizza Ltd. to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 16 June 2021 for the grant of a new premises licence.

3.2      The application is seeking to authorise the sale of late night refreshment from their hot
food takeaway in South Farm Road. The business opened in April 2022. The unit is on
the ground floor with a residential flat above. There is a small open pavement forecourt
area to the front.

3

Agenda Item 3



3.3      South Farm Road south of the railway crossing is a busy mainly commercial street with
some residential dwellings and accommodation above some of the businesses. It
contains a large variety of shops including two convenience stores, a funeral directors,
estate agents, launderette, hairdresser, electrical appliance store and a couple of cafes.
Some of which operate into the evening.

3.4       Attached to the report are:
● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the premises (Appendix B)
● A copy of the application (Appendix C)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix D)
● Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix E)

4. The Application

4.1      The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application is
seeking authorisation for:

● Sale of Late Night Refreshment:
○ 23:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Sunday

● Opening to the Public:
○ 12:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Sunday

4.2 As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to address
the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2      In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course the
Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph numbers
in the Policy itself:

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

4.8 The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.  A
high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

4



4.10 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act
2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.
The Council will give 
[...]
the Operating Schedule of the premise, and their overall
management, training and levels of staffing, are appropriate to ensure that the
Licensing Objectives are promoted in what may be challenging circumstances.
Applications for extended hours may be refused in such circumstances where relevant
representations on problems of late night disorder in an area are expressed.
Alternatively the licence may be conditioned to include measures to address any
concerns. Such as the provision of SIA door supervisors for example.

7.22   Each application will be considered on its merits, but the Licensing Authority will
generally refuse to grant licences to late night fast food vans/trailers that

6. Consultation

6.1      The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertisement arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act, in
respect of which relevant representations were received from the following:

● Responsible Authorities
○ Sussex Police
○ A&W Environmental Protection Team

7.        Relevant Representations

7.1      Detail of the relevant representation received is reproduced at Appendices D & E. They
are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Prevention of Public Nuisance

7.2      Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a number of conditions that they
consider are required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if members
were of a mind to grant a licence.

7.3      A&W Environmental Protection Team made a number of comments regarding the use of
the premises until 03:00 hrs of the morning and the potential for public nuisance in a
mixed commercial residential location.

7.4 The applicant and all those that made relevant representations have been formally
notified of this hearing and invited to attend.

7



8. Mediation

8.1      The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation.

8.2      Sussex Police expressed some concerns
[...]
t be regular litter patrols outside the shop during opening hours and at

close of business each day to collect all litter generated from the premises.
● An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of

incidents that occur in the premises. The incident log will be inspected and signed off
by the DPS (or a person with delegated authority) at least once a month. The log
book should be kept on the premises and be available for inspection at all times the
premises are open by officers of any responsible authority.

As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections.

8.3      No information regarding the progress of mediation between the applicant and the
Environmental Protection Team has been provided to date. Members will be informed if
there are any developments.

9. Consideration

9.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

● The four statutory licensing objectives.
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements

reached.

9.2 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able to
refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and those
proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

9.3 When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:

● Grant the licence, as requested,

9



● Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the
promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

● Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members may also:
● Grant the licence but exclude certain licen
[...]
nt of Licensing Policy
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/poli
cy-and-forum/

11

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/


Appendices:

● Appendix A - Plan & photos of the area
● Appendix B - Plan of the site.
● Appendix C - The Application Form.
● Appendix D - Representations received from the Responsible Authorities
● Appendix E - Details of the mediation conducted

Portland House, Worthing
Ref: SJ/Lic.U/LA03/NEW – Tops Pizza
Date: 29 July 2022.

12



Appendix A  
Map & Photos of the Area 

 

 
Note: South Farm Road is erroneously listed as Pavilion Road on the Plan 
 

 
 
 

13



 
 
 

 
 

14



 

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



---------- Forwarded message ---------
From:
Date: Tue, 21 Jun 2022 at 13:11
Subject: Re: LA 2003 New Premises Licence Application Premises: Tops Pizza, 14 South Farm Road, Worthing, BN14 7AA
To: Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Good afternoon

Re: LA 2003 New Premises Licence Application
Premises: Tops Pizza, 14 South Farm Road, Worthing, BN14 7AA
Applicant: Tops Pizza Ltd.

I refer to the above application and make the following comments on behalf of Public Health and Regulation at Worthing
Borough Council concerning the prevention of Public Nuisance. This application seeks to extend opening hours to 03:00
Mon-Sun and provide late night refreshment between these hours.

Whilst I acknowledge the premises are situated in an area which can at times be busy, it is nonetheless located in a mixed
area of commercial and residential properties, with a residential dwelling above the application site. The background noise at
this location in the late evening will be low despite its location, meaning any noise produced by customers, noise from the
kitchen and from the external kitchen extraction system is likely to be audible within neighbouring properties and therefore
could result in a public nuisance. It is not clear whether a delivery service will also be provided. However, noise
associated with vehicles/motorbikes/mopeds pulling up to collect food has the potential to cause a public nuisance. 

I understand this premises currently only has planning permisson to operate between 09:00 and 23:00 Mon - Sat and 10:00
and 22:30 Sundays.

I do not believe there are any other food premises in the immediate locality open later than 23:00.

It is my opinion that if the application is granted as applied for, a public nuisance (as defined by the Licensing Act 2003, (“the
Act”) may be caused to residents within the vicinity. I am therefore unable to support this application.

Kind regards

-- 
 

Environmental Health Technician, Adur & Worthing Councils
Phone: 

Website: http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/
Address: Public Health & Regulation, Worthing Town Hall, Chapel Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1HA

   

37

mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/AdurWorthingCouncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing


38



39



40



41



42



43



44



Licensing & Control Committee B
Sub-Committee

Date of Hearing: 10 August 2022
Ward: Gaisford

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence

The Factory Live
Unit 9a Ivy Arch Road
Worthing, BN14 8BX

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” considers and
determines the application made by:

for a Variation to Premises Licence LN/  which authorises the sale of
Alcohol & Provision of Regulated Entertainment at the above music venue.

2. Reasons for Hearing

2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and four members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee
to determine.

3. Background

3.1 An application was made by to the Licensing Authority, Worthing Borough
Council, on 16 June 2022 for the grant of a variation to the premises licence.

3.2      The music venue is situated just north of the main railway line on the south side of Ivy
Arch Road, a small industrial estate on the edge of the town centre. The nearest
residential premises are located in Broadwater Road (A24) to the west, King Edward
Avenue to the north and Station Road the other side of the railway line to the south.
The closest residential property is over 50m from the venue.

45

Agenda Item 4



3.3      Situated in this industrial estate are a number of offices, factories, warehouses,
distribution centres, builders yards, car workshops and various small businesses but
it also contains a mosque and boys’ club.

3.5      The venue is located on the ground floor of a commercial building and has been
utilised as a licensed music venue since May 2019 and for many years prior to that
as a recording & rehearsal studio.  has been the licence holder since it
was first licensed in 2019.

3.6      The current premises licence is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the
licence authorises:

● Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises
○ 12:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Sunday - Thursday
○ 12:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday & Saturday

● Provision of Regulated Entertainment in the form of Live Music, Recorded
Music & Dance

○ 08:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Sunday - Thursday
○ 08:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday & Saturday

● Opening to the Public
○ 08:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Sunday - Thursday
○ 08:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday & Saturday

Appendix C

3.8 Attached to the report are:

● A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
● A plan of the venue (Appendix B)
● The current premises licence (Appendix C)
● The application (Appendix D)
● The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix E)
● The representations made by the Public (Appendix F)

4. The Application

4.1 The Application is attached at Appendix D. However, in summary, the application is
seeking a variation to the licence to authorise:

● The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises
● The provision of late night refreshment
● Amendment & extension of the following hours for licensable activity to:

○ Alcohol Sales for consumption on & off the premises:
■ 08:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs Sunday - Thursday
■ 08:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday &

Saturday
○ Live Music & Recorded Music to:

■ 08:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday &
Saturday

○ Late Night Refreshment

46



■ 23:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday &
Saturday

○ Opening to the Public:
■ 08:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs (of the following morning) Friday &

Saturday

No other changes were proposed by the application.

4.2 There is a comprehensive set of conditions on the licence. The licence holder
considers these to have been successful in promoting all the licensing objectives and
no application is made to amend or remove any of these current conditions. The
applicant has offered a number of extra conditions and these can be found in the
application’s operating schedule in Appendix D.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

5.2 In carrying out
[...]
ors  

Day Start Finish Both  
Mon  

 
 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

 
 
 

 

Tue  
 

 

 
 

 

Wed  
 

 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment (please 
read guidance note 4) 
  

 
 

Thur  
 

 

 
 

 

Fri  
 

 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of 
late night refreshment at different times to those listed in the column on the left, 
please list. (please read guidance note 5) 
 

 
 

 

Sat  
 

 

 
 

 

Sun  
 

 

 
 

 

 

J 
 

Sale of alcohol 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption on or off 
the premises or both  please tick ( ) (please read 
guidance note 7) 

On the premises  
Off the premises  

Day Start Finish Both  
Mon  

 
 State any seasonal variations for the sale of alcohol (please read guidance note 4) 

 
 
 

 

Tue  
 

 

 
 

 

Wed  
 

 

 
 

 

Thur  
 

 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the sale of 
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list. 
(please read guidance note 5) 
 

 
 

 

Fri  
 

 

 
 

 

Sat  
 

 

 
 

 

Sun  
 

 

 
 

 

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

23.00

23.00

23.00

23.00

03.00

03.00

23.00

X

I would like to extend the hours that I can serve alcohol on a 
Friday and Saturday night so that I can hold occasional club 
nights until 3am as many venues do in Worthing. I have held
a number of events using a TEN and have not experienced any
problems or difficulties.

None

I would like apply for the provision of late night refreshment for 
Friday and Saturday nights only so that I can extend the hours 
during which l am open from 1am to 3am.This would not be 
every week but for occasional club style events.

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

08.00

23.00

23.00

23.00

23.00

03.00*

03.00*

23.00

X

None

* See section I applyin
[...]
e applicant, each of the applicants or their respective 

agents must sign the application form. 
15. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 
 
 
 
Information on the Licensing Act 2003 is available on the website of the Home Office 
and the Department of Culture, Media & Sport 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/   
http://www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol_and_entertainment  
 
 
or from  
 
The Licensing Unit 
Public Health & Regulation 
Adur & Worthing Councils 
Portland House 
Richmond Road 
Worthing 
BN11 1HS 
  
Telephone: 01903 221068 or 01273 263331 
Email: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
Website: http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/   
 

83



84



85



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
West Sussex Division 

Neighbourhood Licensing Team 
 

 
6th July 2022 

 
 

RE: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 FOR THE FACTORY LIVE, UNIT 9A, IVY ARCH ROAD, WORTHNG, BN14 8BX. 

 
 
Dear Mr Jones, 
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the 
above application on the grounds of the licensing objective(s) of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
The applicant would like to extend the hours of live music, recorded music, late night refreshments, the 
sale of alcohol and the hours open to the public from 0800hrs to 0300hrs, Friday and Saturday. Sunday 
to Thursday to remain the same as of the Premises License (0800hrs to 2300hrs).  
 
The applicant also requests the sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises as well as on the 
premises. 
 
Sussex Police have no objection to the extended hours. Proposed conditions, amended conditions 
offered below in order to uphold the licensing objectives with regards to the requested extended hours. 
 
Sussex Police object to the “off sales” element of this application based on the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Remote Via Zoom 
 

10 August 2022 
 

Councillor Sally Smith (Chair) 
  

 
*Councillor Lionel Harman 
 

Councillor Dawn Smith 
 

*Absent 
  
LCSC/7/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Dawn Smith declared that, in relation to the Factory Live application, she 
attended the South Broadwater Residents Association, but has not been present for any 
discussions about Factory Live and always leaves the meeting before the licensing 
section of the meeting. She declared she is not predetermined with regards to this 
application. 
  
Councillor Roy Barraclough substituted for Councillor Lionel Harman 
  
LCSC/8/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
  
LCSC/9/22-23   Application for a new Premises Licence 

 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new premises licence at Tops Pizza, 14 
South Farm Road, Worthing, BN14 7AA 

Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 

 Presenting Officer outlined the application 

The Licensing Officer outlined the application, made on behalf of Tops Pizza Ltd, before 
members. The application sought to extend opening hours from 23.00 hrs to 03.00 hrs. 
No alcohol licence was sought. Members were advised that the application had been the 
subject of formal representation by two responsible authorities, the Police, the A&W 
Environmental Health Protection Team and there had been no representations from any 
members of the public. The Officer clarified that the Police had withdrawn their 
representation given that the applicant had agreed to additional conditions suggested by 
the Police. He advised that there had been no mediation between the A&W 
Environmental Health Protection Team and the applicant. 



 
2 

The Officer asked the applicant’s agent if he was satisfied that an accurate outline of the 
application had been given to which the agent replied he was. 

Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 

A member inquired if vehicles used for delivering takeaway orders would also be used at 
the premises until 03.00 hrs and asked for confirmation that customers would not be 
allowed to eat on the premises during those extra opening hours. The Officer confirmed 
that no eating on the premises would be allowed during these hours and that takeaway 
vehicles would be used from the premises until closing time. 

 Representation from Environmental Health Protection Team 

The Officer delivered his representation explaining that the reasons for objection were 
that no other takeaway restaurants were open until that time, there were numerous 
residential dwellings at first floor level in the vicinity. There were concerns that any noise, 
including the restaurant kitchen extraction system, would be very audible at the hours 
applied for. 

Questions from Members for the Environmental Health Protection Team 

None 

Questions from Applicant for the Environmental Health Protection Team 

The applicant’s agent queried whether the application would be more agreeable to the 
Environmental Health Protection Team if the extended hours requested were reduced to 
Friday and Saturday nights only. The Officer replied that the opening hours were 
considered too late by the Environmental Health Protection Team for any night in that 
location. 

Representation from the applicant 

The applicant's agent had nothing further to add. 

Summing up by the Environmental Health Protection Team 

The Officer acknowledged the applicants' verbal submission to decrease the days the 
extended hours were requested for but stated that the Environmental Health Protection 
Team’s objection remained. 

Summing up by the Presenting Officer 

None 

Summing up by the applicant 

None 



 
3 

The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 6.54pm 

 Resolved: 

The Sub-Committee considered all the written representations and the oral 
representations from the representatives of the applicant and the Environmental 
Protection Team. It resolved that the application should be refused. 

The reason for the decision is: 

The Sub-Committee considered:  The representations made by the Responsible 
Authority.  The mediation during which the applicant had agreed to include the further 
licence conditions suggested by Sussex Police being placed on the licence.  The 
remaining relevant representation from the A&W Environmental Protection Team which 
had not been withdrawn. The Sub-Committee also gave regard to human rights 
legislation and the rules of natural justice. In discharging its functions the Sub-Committee 
did so with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives. The relevant objectives in this 
case being the prevention of crime & disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee took particular account from the representations from the 
Environmental Protection Officer and refused this application as they were of the opinion 
it would undermine the licensing objective the prevention of public nuisance. The 
application was for the sale of late night refreshment from 23:00hours until 03:00hours (of 
the following morning) Monday to Sunday. The premises is in a mixed commercial 
residential area and although there are other late night takeaways operating in 
neighbouring streets there are no others operating in South Farm Road that are open 
until 03:00hours. There are a significant number of residential properties in South Farm 
Road including a block of flats opposite the premises. As such, the background noise in 
this area will be low and therefore any noise produced by customers, the kitchen and the 
external kitchen extraction system is likely to be audible within neighbouring properties. In 
addition, that noise would be exacerbated with drivers attending the premises to collect 
and thereafter deliver food to customers. The Applicant made limited representations at 
the hearing and the Operating Schedule did not sufficiently address the concerns of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee had particular regard to 
paragraphs 4.24 to 4.27 and 6.4 of the Council’s Licensing Policy. 7. Additional 
Observations by Members: The applicant and those that have made representation in 
connection with this application are reminded that they may appeal against this decision 
within 21 days of receiving this notice by giving notice to the Magistrates Court. The 
applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to carry on 
licensable activities from any premises in breach of the act. 
  
  
LCSC/10/22-23   Application for a variation to a Premises Licence 

 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
at The Factory Live, Unit 9a, Ivy Arch Road, Worthing, BN14 8BX 
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the application, made on behalf of The Factory Live, 
before members. The application sought to extend opening hours from 23.00 hrs to 03.00 
hrs on a Friday and Saturday night. He clarified that the applicant had stated his intention 
was not to open until 03.00 hrs every Friday and Saturday night, but to hold occasional 



 
4 

club nights that had these hours. Members were advised that the application had been 
the subject of formal representation by two responsible authorities, the Police, the A&W 
Environmental Health Protection Team and 4 members of the public. He advised that 
there had been no mediation between the Police and A&W Environmental Health 
Protection Team and the applicant. 
  
The Officer asked the applicant’s representative if she was satisfied that an accurate 
outline of the application had been given to which the representative replied she was. 
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
Members asked the Officer if The Factory Live had used TEN’s in the past for these 
occasional club nights with these late hours which the Officer confirmed was the case. 
Members asked the Officer if, in theory, the licence was granted the applicant could open 
on every Friday and Saturday to these late hours and the Officer confirmed that this was 
the case. 
  
Representation from the Police 
  
The Police Officer delivered his representation explaining that their objection was to the 
off-sales element of the application, the main concern being the risk that customers 
would leave the premises with alcohol which could lead to antisocial behaviour. He 
clarified that he had had no response from the applicant to requests for further 
information. 
  
Questions from Members for the Police Officer 
  
None. 
  
Questions from the applicant for the Police Officer 
  
None. 
  
Representation from Environmental Health Protection Team 
  
The Officer delivered his representation explaining that the reasons for objection were 
that there had been no information provided on how the noise levels would be measured 
with the new hours in mind. He also clarified that noise from customers drinking and 
chatting outside at the late hours was a concern. 
  
Questions from Members for the Environmental Health Protection Team 
  
Members asked what conditions could be imposed to avoid noise disturbance. The 
Officer clarified that there is equipment that can be used to lessen base noise such as 
compressors. 
 
Questions from Applicant for the Environmental Health Protection Team 
  
None. 
 
 
  



 
5 

Representation from a resident 
  
A resident delivered a representation objecting to the extended hours being granted. The 
concerns covered within the representation included increased noise, litter and risk of 
antisocial behaviour. 
  
Questions from Members for the resident 
  
Members inquired whether the resident had made formal complaints in the past 
regarding noise from the venue. The resident clarified that they had not. 
  
Questions from Applicant for the resident 
  
None. 
  
Representation from the Applicant 
  
The Applicants representative delivered the representation explaining that due to the 
Applicant having suffered with serious ill health in the last few weeks the desired 
mediation had been unable to take place. She confirmed for the committee that the 
Applicant had no plans to increase the amount of events that needed the longer opening 
hours and the application was for convenience and cost effectiveness, avoiding having to 
complete and pay for a lengthy TEN’s application for every event. She clarified that in two 
and a half years and a hundred events there had only been one incident that involved the 
police and this was not an incident on the later events. The representative also clarified 
that the off-sales were for patrons only. 
  
Questions from Members for the applicant 
  
Members stated that they felt mediation was needed for this application but in light of the 
applicants ill health it was completely understandable that it hadn’t taken place. Members 
had questions for the applicant’s representative concerning any cut off time for new 
customers entering the venue and the capacity of the outside terrace. She explained that 
the venue, including the outside terrace was run on ticket only admittance and that there 
was a last entry time for the events but as this varied she could not give a specific time. 
She estimated that the terrace could hold approximately 50 people and clarified that 
customers used the terrace now and there have been no complaints of noise 
disturbance. 
  
Questions from Representors for the applicant 
  
Officers queried what interior noise control the venue had at present and the applicant’s 
representative explained that a compressor is fitted in the venue and they had always 
shown to be complying with the Sound Survey. 
  
The resident requested assurance that people would not be able to enter the venue on 
their way home from drinking in town and continue drinking until the closing time of 03.00 
hrs. The applicant’s representative confirmed that this would not happen and reiterated 
the ticket only admittance policy and cut off entry times. 
 
 
 



 
6 

Summing up by the applicant 
  
The applicant's representative summed up reiterating many of the points within her 
representation and thanking the attendees for their comments which she would take 
away and try to address any concerns. 
  
Summing up by the Officers 
  
None 
  
Summing up by the Representors 
  
None 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 8.00pm 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the hearing should be adjourned in accordance with Regulation 12(b) of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
  
  
The reason for the decision is: 
  
The LIcensing Sub-Committee felt it was necessary for this matter to be adjourned to 
allow the Applicant to have the opportunity to engage in mediation with all those who had 
made representations prior to the Licensing Sub-Committee making its decision. It was 
accepted that due to personal circumstances it had not been possible for the Applicant to 
undertake mediation prior to this hearing. 
  
  
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 8:15pm 

 
 

 
 
Chair 
 


